

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Fifth Circuit**

---

---

Case No. 14-10553

---

**WILLIAM LEE, JOANNE MCPARTLIN, and EDWARD PUNDT, Individually, and as  
Representatives of Plan Participants and Plan Beneficiaries of the VERIZON  
MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

*v.*

**VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS, INCORPORATED; VERIZON CORPORATE  
SERVICES GROUP, INCORPORATED; VERIZON EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  
COMMITTEE; VERIZON INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION;  
VERIZON MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN,**

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, NO. 3:12-CV-4834

---

---

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
FOLLOWING REMAND FROM THE SUPREME COURT**

---

KAREN HANDORF  
MICHELLE YAU (ADMISSION PENDING)  
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC  
1100 New York Avenue N.W.  
East Tower, Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel.: (202) 408-4600  
Fax: (202) 408-4699

CURTIS L. KENNEDY  
8405 E. Princeton Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80237-1741  
Tel.: (303) 770-0440  
CurtisLKennedy@aol.com

ROBERT E. GOODMAN, JR.  
KILGORE & KILGORE LAWYERS  
3109 Carlisle Street  
Dallas, Texas 75204  
Tel.: (214) 969-9099  
Fax: (214) 953-0133

---

---

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Under <i>Spokeo</i> , Pundt Has Suffered Injury in Fact. ....	3
A. Pundt Suffered Concrete Injury.....	5
1. English and American courts have long recognized that a fiduciary breach itself causes <i>de facto</i> injury.....	7
2. Trust beneficiaries have an equitable interest in trust property such that a fiduciary breach causing losses to the trust causes harm to the beneficiaries. ....	11
3. The judgment of Congress makes clear that a fiduciary breach constitutes concrete injury in fact .....	16
B. Pundt’s Injury is “Particularized” .....	18
C. Pundt’s Injury Is Actual or Imminent .....	19
II. Pundt’s Claims Satisfy the Causation and Redressability Requirements .....	19
III. Pundt Has Standing to Pursue Injunctive Relief and Disgorgement Without Allegations of Additional Harm Beyond the Fiduciary Breach Itself. ....	21
IV. Pundt Did Not Waive Any Arguments Made Here.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Blair v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 300 U.S. 5 (1937).....	12
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	4
<i>Church v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , No. 15-15708, 2016 WL 3611543 (11th Cir. July 6, 2016) .....	4, 10
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	11
<i>Clews v. Jamieson</i> , 182 U.S. 461 (1901).....	8
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939) (opinion of Frankfurter, J.) .....	10
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	19
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	14, 15
<i>District of Columbia v. Lloyd</i> , 160 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1947).....	12
<i>Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Donoghue v. Bulldog Investors Gen. P’ship</i> , 696 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	9-10, 10
<i>Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	23

*Fin. Insts. Ret. Fund v. Office of Thrift Supervision*,  
964 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1992) .....9

Brief from the United States Department of Labor (“DOL”) as  
amicus curiae in *Fletcher v. Convergex Group LLC*, No. 16-cv-734  
(2d. Cir. June 27, 2016), available at  
[https://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/fletcher\\_2016-06-27.pdf](https://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/fletcher_2016-06-27.pdf).....6

*Gallenstein v. United States*,  
975 F.2d 286 (6th Cir. 1992) .....25

*Harley v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.*,  
284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002) ..... 14, 15

*Harris Trust and Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.*,  
530 U.S. 238 (2000)..... 6-7

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 4

*Hawaiian Trust Co. v. Kanne*,  
172 F.2d 74 (9th Cir 1949) ..... 12

*Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan E., Inc.*,  
333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003) .....22

*Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson*,  
525 U.S. 432 (1999)..... 14, 15

*Jacobson v. Hughes Aircraft Co.*,  
105 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 1997), *rev’d on other grounds*, 525 U.S.  
432 (1999)..... 15

*Kendall v. Emps. Ret. Plan of Avon Prods.*,  
561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 10

*Koch v. Cox*,  
489 F.3d 384 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....25

*LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.*,  
552 U.S. 248 (2008)..... 14, 15

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Dist. 19 v. City of Boerne*,  
659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 18

*Lee v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc., et al.*,  
623 F. App’x 132 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 3, 5

*Lee v. Verizon Communications Inc.*,  
No. 3:12-cv-4834-D, 2014 WL 1407416 (N.D.Tex. Apr. 11, 2014) ..... 3

*Leigh v. Engle*,  
727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984) ..... 23

*Long Island Head Start Child Dev. Servs., Inc. v. Econ. Opportunity  
Comm’n of Nassau Cty.*,  
727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984) ..... 14, 21

*Loren v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.*,  
505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 22

*Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell*,  
473 U.S. 134 (1985)..... 17

*Michoud v. Girod*,  
45 U.S. 503 (1846)..... 9

*In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.*,  
No. 15-1441, 2016 WL 3513782 (3d Cir. June 27, 2016)..... 10

*Pender v. Bank of America Corp.*,  
788 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015) ..... 13, 14, 23

*Perelman v. Perelman*,  
793 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2015) ..... 14, 15, 22

*Pfizer, Inc. v. Lee*,  
811 F.3d 466 (Fed. Cir. 2016) ..... 25

*Pugliese v. Pukka Dev., Inc.*,  
550 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 25

*Pundt v. Verizon Communications, Inc.*,  
\_\_\_ S. Ct. \_\_\_, No. 15-785, 2016 WL 2945235 (2016) ..... 3

*S. Christian Leadership Conference v. Supreme Court of State of La.*,  
 252 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2001) .....20

*Scanlan v. Eisenberg*,  
 669 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012) .....9, 12, 13, 14

*Shaver v. Operating Eng’rs Local 428 Pension Trust Fund*,  
 332 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 10, 22

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
 578 U.S. \_\_\_, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....*passim*

*Tennessee Elec. Power Co. v. TVA*,  
 306 U.S. 118 (1939)..... 5

*Texas v. United States*,  
 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 20

*Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC*,  
 No. 3:13-cv-825, 2016 WL 3653878 (E.D. Va. June 30, 2016) .....5

*Thompson v. Real Estate Mortgage Network*,  
 748 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2014) .....25

*Tibble v. Edison Int’l*,  
 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015).....6

*United States v. Billups*,  
 536 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2008) .....25

*United States v. Litvak*,  
 808 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015) .....25

*United States v. Robinson*,  
 744 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2014) .....25

*Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens*,  
 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....6

*Weissburg v. Lancaster Sch. Dist.*,  
 591 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 2010) .....25

*Wilmington Shipping Co. v. New England Life Ins. Co.*,  
496 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2007) ..... 12

*Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.*,  
503 U.S. 519 (1992).....24, 25

**STATUTES**

ERISA, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 ..... 16-17

ERISA § 401, 29 U.S.C. § 1101 ..... 17

ERISA § 403, 29 U.S.C. § 1103 ..... 7

ERISA § 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

76 Am. Jur. 2d Trusts (2010)..... 11

120 Cong. Rec. 29957, 29961, 29196-97 (1974)..... 17

90 John Bourdeau, et al., C.J.S. Trusts ..... 11

Austin Scott, *Importance of the Trust*, 39 U. Colo. L. Rev. 177 (1966-  
1967) .....7, 11

Mark L. Ascher, et al., *Scott and Ascher on Trusts* § 17.2 (5th ed.  
2010) ..... 8

Restatement (Second) of Torts..... 4

Restatement (Second) of Contracts..... 4

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment .....23

Restatement (Third) of Trusts.....8, 9
